

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Case No. 22-0293

MARCELINO ALVAREZ VICTORIANO,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF WATERLOO, IOWA, Municipal Corporation; OFFICER C.J. NICHOLS, in his/her Individual and Official Capacity as Officer of WATERLOO POLICE DEPARTMENT,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court
for Black Hawk County
The Honorable Joel A. Dalrymple, Judge

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Bruce L. Gettman, Jr., AT0002724
Bradley M. Strouse, AT0009732

of Redfern, Mason, Larsen & Moore, P.L.C.

415 Clay Street
Cedar Falls, Iowa 50613
Phone: (319) 277-6830
Fax: (319) 277-3531
Email: bgettman@cflaw.com
strouse@cflaw.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 6

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 9

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 9

ARGUMENT 11

I. THE “RIGHT” TO A VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL IS NOT ABSOLUTE..... 11

 A. Error Preservation and Standard of Review..... 11

 B. Argument..... 12

II. IOWA CODE SECTION 670.4A MANDATES DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE 17

 A. Error Preservation and Standard of Review..... 17

 B. Argument..... 18

 1. Iowa Code section 670.4A generally 18

 2. Rule 1.943 directly conflicts with Iowa Code section 670.4A(3) 19

 3. *Struck* supports dismissal with prejudice..... 22

 4. Iowa Code section 670.4A(3) and Rule 1.943 cannot be harmonized 25

 5. The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure..... 27

 6. Conclusion 30

III. THE DISTRICT COURT RETAINED JURISDICTION TO DETERMINE WHETHER RULE 1.943 APPLIED..... 30

 A. Error Preservation and Standard of Review..... 30

 B. Argument..... 32

CONCLUSION	32
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Benskin, Inc. v. W. Bank</i> , 952 N.W.2d 292 (Iowa 2020)	22
<i>Blair v. Werner Enters.</i> , 675 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2004)	12, 13, 14
<i>Christiansen v. Iowa Bd. of Educ. Exam’rs</i> , 831 N.W.2d 179 (Iowa 2013).....	19, 20, 21, 24–25
<i>Doe v. Cassel</i> , 403 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Graham v. Mentor Worldwide LLC</i> , 998 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2021).....	29
<i>In re Marriage of Engler</i> , 532 N.W.2d 747 (Iowa 1995).....	32
<i>In re Marriage of Thatcher</i> , 864 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2015)	20
<i>Kelly v. State</i> , 525 N.W.2d 409 (Iowa 1994)	25
<i>Krebs v. Town of Manson</i> , 129 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 1964)	25
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	31, 32
<i>Mormann v. Iowa Workforce Dev.</i> , 913 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2018)	22
<i>Morrow v. United States</i> , No. 21-CV-1003-MAR, 2021 WL 7210611 (N.D. Iowa July 9, 2021).....	29
<i>Morrow v. United States</i> , No. 21-CV-1003-MAR, 2021 WL 4347682 (N.D. Iowa July 28, 2021)	29
<i>Schmidt v. Abbott</i> , 156 N.W.2d 649 (Iowa 1968).....	20
<i>Smith v. Lally</i> , 379 N.W.2d 914 (Iowa 1986)	13
<i>Struck v. Mercy Health Servs.-Iowa Corp.</i> , 973 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2022).....	passim
<i>Valles v. Mueting</i> , 956 N.W.2d 479 (Iowa 2021)	12

Venard v. Winter, 524 N.W.2d 163 (Iowa 1994).....26, 27

Statutes

Iowa Code § 4.1(30) 20

Iowa Code § 4.7..... 21

Iowa Code § 4.8 21

Iowa Code § 147.140 passim

Iowa Code § 668.11 26

Iowa Code § 670.4A..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....27

Court Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)..... 8

Iowa R. of Civ. P. 1.101..... 19, 33

Iowa R. of Civ. P. 1.943..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41 28, 29

Secondary Sources

27 C.J.S. Dismissal Nonsuit § 24 (1999)..... 13
